Universiti Teknologi MARA

Development of Internship Hiring
Mobile Application for BeMylIntern
Malaysia

Muhammad I1zzham Bin Shahinazlee

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements
for
Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons.)
Information Systems Engineering
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2017



STUDENT’S DECLARATION

I certify that this report and the project to which it refers is the product of my own
work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or
otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices
of the discipline.

MUHAMMAD [ZZHAM BIN SHAHINAZLEE
2014503057

JANUARY, 2017



ABSTRACT

BeMylntern Malaysia is a service provider, bridging internship applicants with
employers’ internship job postings. The current system is found to be lacking in terms
of catering to users that are searching for internship positions while on the move. By
proposing a mobile application, problems such as the lack of mobility in using the
current system, absence of immediate notification, and limited coverage of service can
be minimized. The methodology chosen to carry out this project is via the traditional
Software Development Life Cycle (SDLC) using Waterfall model. This model consists
of phases such as requirements gathering and analysis, design, implementation,
testing, and maintenance. However, the phases adopted for this project just covers until
implementation as the later stages are deemed unnecessary. Findings and results of this
project includes the achievement of each objective, by developing an System
Requirements Specification (SRS) for the requirements phase, creating an System
Design Document (SDD) for the design phase, and finalizing the mobile application
for the implementation phase. Each of these objectives are documented to provide
transparency and as reference for future revision. In the requirement gathering and
analysis phase, six (6) use cases are identified — manage account, manage resume, view
resume, view jobs, manage jobs, and check job application. All the said use cases are
then used as a base to design the mobile application in the design phase through
storyboards, and Design Class Diagram. In the implementation phase, the design is
realized with coding the Android mobile application using Java. Lastly, future work
of this project would mean the enhancement of mobile technologies by applying newer

frameworks and methods.



TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENTS

SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL
STUDENT’S DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6

Background of Study
Problem Statement
Project Aim

Project Objectives
Project Scope

Project Significance

1.6.1 Stakeholder
1.6.2  Researcher

1.7
1.8

Anticipated Results/Outcomes

Summary

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

Overview of Internship

2.1.1  Impact of Internship

2.1.2  Internship in Malaysia

2.2

Mobile Application

2.2.1  Types of Mobile Application
2.2.2  Mobile Operating System

2.2.3  Mobile Application Development

2.2.4  Impact of Mobile Application

23

Methodologies

vi

PAGE

1
il

v

vi

X

11
11
11
13
14
14
15
15
15
15
16
16
18
18
18
18
19
19
19
22
25
29
30



2.3.1  Traditional Methodology
2.3.2  Agile Methodologies
2.3.3  Mobile Development Methodology
2.3.4  Comparison of Methodologies

2.4  Related Work
2.4.1 Indeed Job Search
2.4.2  LinkedIn Job Search

2.5  Summary

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1  Overview of Methodology

3.2  Requirement Gathering and Analysis Phase

3.2.1 Interview stakeholder
3.2.2  Identify business process
3.2.3  Determine business needs
3.2.4  Identify business components
3.2.5 Document the requirements
3.3 Design Phase
3.3.1 Design user interface
3.3.2  Design system components
3.3.3  Design system interface
3.3.4  Document the models designed
3.4 Implementation Phase
3.4.1  Code the mobile application
3.5 Testing and Maintenance Phase
3.6  Summary
CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND ANALYSIS

4.1 Requirement Gathering and Analysis
4.1.1  Conduct interview with stakeholder
4.1.2  Document workflow
4.1.3  Identify business needs

4.1.4  Identify business components

4.1.5 Document gathered requirements and analyses

4.2 Design Phase

4.2.1  Design user interface
vii

31
33
34
35
38
38
39
40
42
42
42
43
44
44
44
45
46
46
46
47
47
47
47
48
48
48
49
49
49
49
51
53
54
55
56
56



	Development of Internship Hiring Mobile Application for BeMyIntern Malaysia
	SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL
	STUDENT’S DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Project Aim
	1.4 Project Objectives
	1.5 Project Scope
	1.6 Project Significance
	1.7 Anticipated Results/Outcomes
	1.8 Summary

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Overview of Internship
	2.1.1 Impact of Internship
	2.1.2 Internship in Malaysia

	2.2 Mobile Application
	2.2.1 Types of Mobile Application
	2.2.1.1 Native Application
	2.2.1.2 Hybrid Application
	2.2.1.3 Web Application

	2.2.2 Mobile Operating System
	2.2.2.1 Android
	2.2.2.2 iOS

	2.2.3 Mobile Application Development
	2.2.3.1 Android (Android Studio)
	2.2.3.2 iOS (Xcode)
	2.2.3.3 Cross Platform (PhoneGap)
	2.2.3.4 Comparison of Platforms and Development Tools
	2.2.3.5 Platform Discussion

	2.2.4 Impact of Mobile Application
	2.2.4.1 Issues of Mobile Application


	2.3 Methodologies
	2.3.1 Traditional Methodology
	2.3.2 Agile Methodologies
	2.3.3 Mobile Development Methodology
	2.3.4 Comparison of Methodologies

	2.4 Related Work
	2.4.1 Indeed Job Search
	2.4.2 LinkedIn Job Search

	2.5 Summary

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Overview of Methodology
	3.2 Requirement Gathering and Analysis Phase
	3.3 Design Phase
	3.4 Implementation Phase
	3.5 Testing and Maintenance Phase
	3.6 Summary

	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND ANALYSIS
	4.1 Requirement Gathering and Analysis
	4.1.1 Conduct interview with stakeholder
	4.1.2 Document workflow
	4.1.3 Identify business needs
	4.1.4 Identify business components
	4.1.5 Document gathered requirements and analyses

	4.2 Design Phase
	4.2.1 Design user interface
	4.2.2 Design system components

	4.3 Implementation Phase
	4.3.1 Login page
	4.3.2 Home page
	4.3.3 Edit profile page
	4.3.4 Employer job post page
	4.3.5 Summary


	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMENDATION
	5.1 Conclusion
	5.2 Limitations
	5.3 Recommendation for Future Work

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



