Universiti Teknologi MARA

Development of Internship Hiring Mobile Application for BeMyIntern Malaysia

Muhammad Izzham Bin Shahinazlee

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for
Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons.)
Information Systems Engineering
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2017

STUDENT'S DECLARATION

I certify that this report and the project to which it refers is the product of my own work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

MUHAMMAD IZZHAM BIN SHAHINAZLEE 2014503057

JANUARY, 2017

ABSTRACT

BeMyIntern Malaysia is a service provider, bridging internship applicants with employers' internship job postings. The current system is found to be lacking in terms of catering to users that are searching for internship positions while on the move. By proposing a mobile application, problems such as the lack of mobility in using the current system, absence of immediate notification, and limited coverage of service can be minimized. The methodology chosen to carry out this project is via the traditional Software Development Life Cycle (SDLC) using Waterfall model. This model consists of phases such as requirements gathering and analysis, design, implementation, testing, and maintenance. However, the phases adopted for this project just covers until implementation as the later stages are deemed unnecessary. Findings and results of this project includes the achievement of each objective, by developing an System Requirements Specification (SRS) for the requirements phase, creating an System Design Document (SDD) for the design phase, and finalizing the mobile application for the implementation phase. Each of these objectives are documented to provide transparency and as reference for future revision. In the requirement gathering and analysis phase, six (6) use cases are identified – manage account, manage resume, view resume, view jobs, manage jobs, and check job application. All the said use cases are then used as a base to design the mobile application in the design phase through storyboards, and Design Class Diagram. In the implementation phase, the design is realized with coding the Android mobile application using Java. Lastly, future work of this project would mean the enhancement of mobile technologies by applying newer frameworks and methods.

TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENTS	PAGE
SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL	ii
STUDENT'S DECLARATION	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
ABSTRACT	V
TABLE OF CONTENT	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	ix
LIST OF TABLES	X
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	11
	11
1.1 Background of Study	11
1.2 Problem Statement	13
1.3 Project Aim	14
1.4 Project Objectives	14
1.5 Project Scope	15
1.6 Project Significance	15
1.6.1 Stakeholder	15
1.6.2 Researcher	15
1.7 Anticipated Results/Outcomes	16
1.8 Summary	16
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	18
	18
2.1 Overview of Internship	18
2.1.1 Impact of Internship	18
2.1.2 Internship in Malaysia	19
2.2 Mobile Application	19
2.2.1 Types of Mobile Application	19
2.2.2 Mobile Operating System	22
2.2.3 Mobile Application Development	25
2.2.4 Impact of Mobile Application	29
2.3 Methodologies	30

2.3.1	Traditional Methodology	31
2.3.2	Agile Methodologies	33
2.3.3	Mobile Development Methodology	34
2.3.4	Comparison of Methodologies	35
2.4	Related Work	38
2.4.1	Indeed Job Search	38
2.4.2	LinkedIn Job Search	39
2.5	Summary	40
СНАРТЕ	R THREE: METHODOLOGY	42
		42
3.1	Overview of Methodology	42
3.2	Requirement Gathering and Analysis Phase	43
3.2.1	Interview stakeholder	44
3.2.2	Identify business process	44
3.2.3	Determine business needs	44
3.2.4	Identify business components	45
3.2.5	Document the requirements	46
3.3	Design Phase	46
3.3.1	Design user interface	46
3.3.2	Design system components	47
3.3.3	Design system interface	47
3.3.4	Document the models designed	47
3.4	mplementation Phase	47
3.4.1	Code the mobile application	48
3.5	Testing and Maintenance Phase	48
3.6	Summary	48
CHAPTE	R FOUR: RESULTS AND ANALYSIS	49
		49
4.1	Requirement Gathering and Analysis	49
4.1.1	Conduct interview with stakeholder	49
4.1.2	Document workflow	51
4.1.3	Identify business needs	53
4.1.4	Identify business components	54
4.1.5	Document gathered requirements and analyses	55
4.2	Design Phase	56
421	Design user interface	56